
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with Nos. 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**INTERVENORS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Elizabeth U. Witmer
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55961)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087-5569
Phone: (610) 251-5062
Fax: (610) 408-4400
Elizabeth.Witmer@saul.com

Patrick F. Nugent
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55948)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
Phone: (215) 972-7134
Fax: (215) 972-4157
Patrick.Nugent@saul.com

John F. Stoviak
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54582)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
Phone: (215) 972-1095
Fax: (215) 972-1921
John.Stoviak@saul.com

Pamela S. Goodwin
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54566)
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
650 College Road East, Suite 4000
Princeton, NJ 08540-6603
Phone: (609) 452-3109
Fax: (609) 452-3129
Pamela.Goodwin@saul.com

Counsel for Intervenor Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC

Kevin M. Sweeney
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 33336)
Law Office of Kevin M. Sweeney
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006-1621
Phone: (202) 609-7709
ksweeney@kmsenergylaw.com

Counsel for Intervenor Chief Oil & Gas LLC

Scott Borden Grover
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 51795)
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
Phone: (205) 226-8781
Fax: (205) 488-5660
sgrover@balch.com

Jesse Stuart Unkenholz
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 55150)
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
Phone: (205) 226-3455
Fax: (205) 488-5724
junkenholz@balch.com

Counsel for Intervenor Southern Company Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY viii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Landowner-Petitioners Fail to Provide Any Persuasive Basis to Overturn This Court’s Precedent Upholding the Use of Precedent Agreements to Establish Market Need and Public Use..... 5

II. There Is No Due Process Deprivation and the Court Should Not Abandon Decades of Precedent Upholding FERC’s Use of Tolling Orders Because Landowner-Petitioners Received All Process Due to Them 9

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 543 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	6
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 203 (1945).....	15
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 613 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	15
<i>California Company v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	14, 15
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8

<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1, 11, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-cv-12352-GAO, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015).....	10
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.59 Acres</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00289, 2017 WL 1105237 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 709 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>subsequent mandamus proceeding</i> , 711 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)..... 2, 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)13

15 U.S.C. §§ 717r(a)-(b)10

15 U.S.C. § 717r(c)2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)10

Other Authorities

Williams, *Overview*, Atlantic Sunrise Pipeline Project,
<http://atlanticsunriseexpansion.com/about-the-project/overview/>2
